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I. Proposal Description  

The applicant is proposing to construct a single family residence on a vacant property.  The 

site is encumbered by a steep slope critical area and a 50-foot top-of-slope buffer.  As a 

result, the site can only be developed under the Reasonable Use Exception provisions in 

LUC 20.25H.200.  This critical areas land use permit establishes conditions and 

performance standards that must be met in order to obtain subsequent permits for the 

construction of the single family residence on the subject property.  See Figure 1 below for 

proposed house placement. 

 

Figure 1 

 
 

II. Site Description, Zoning, Land Use and Critical Areas 

 

A. Site Description 

The subject property is located at 4560 151st Avenue SE, in the Newcastle Subarea.  

The lot is approximately 75 feet wide by 150 feet deep and is 11,250 square feet in area.  

The buildable portion of the lot is located on the west side of the property, adjacent to 

151st Avenue SE.  The majority of the property is encumbered by the steep slope buffer 

and steep slope critical area.  Vasa Creek is off-site to the east and the stream buffer 

extends onto the project site, but is contained within the steep slope critical area. 

 

B. Zoning 

The underlying land use of the property is R-3.5. 

 

C. Land Use Context 

The property is bordered on the north, south, and west across 151st Avenue SE by 

existing single-family development. To the east is the Horizon Heights Open Space 

which contains the ravine and Vasa Creek. 
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D. Critical Areas Functions and Values  

 

i. Geologic Hazard Areas 
Geologic hazards pose a threat to the health and safety of citizens when commercial, 

residential, or industrial development is inappropriately sited in areas of significant 

hazard.  Some geologic hazards can be reduced or mitigated by engineering, design, 

or modified construction practices.  When technology cannot reduce risks to 

acceptable levels, building in geologically hazardous areas is best avoided (WAC 

365-190). 

 

Steep slopes may serve several other functions and possess other values for the 

City and its residents. Several of Bellevue’s remaining large blocks of forest are 

located in steep slope areas, providing habitat for a variety of wildlife species and 

important linkages between habitat areas in the City.  These steep slope areas also 

act as conduits for groundwater, which drains from hillsides to provides a water 

source for the City’s wetlands and stream systems.  Vegetated steep slopes also 

provide a visual amenity in the City, providing a “green” backdrop for urbanized areas 

enhancing property values and buffering urban development. 

 

III. Consistency with Land Use Code Requirements: 

 

A. Zoning District Dimensional Requirements: 

This is a proposal to obtain a reasonable use exception for the construction of a single 

family residence.  The property is zoned R-3.5.  The proposal is consistent with the 

underlying zoning district and applicable dimensional requirements based on the plans 

submitted.  In order to limit modification of the slope buffer to the maximum extent 

possible, the front setback is allowed to be reduced to 10 feet per LUC 20.25H.040. 

 

B. Critical Areas Requirements LUC 20.25H: 

 

i. Consistency with LUC 20.25H.200 

Reasonable Use Exception – Applicability 

A reasonable use exception may be granted when no other reasonable use of 

property exists by the application of the regulations of LUC 20.25H.200.  When the 

development density/intensity calculations outlined in LUC 20.25H.045 are applied 

to this situation the site does not have the potential for a single dwelling unit.  As 

such, the site meets the definition of a small lot as defined in LUC 20.25H.200.A.2.a.  

Under this definition, a lot in the R-3.5 land use district with less than 2,625 square 
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feet of development area on the site is considered to have no reasonable use and 

would qualify for a reasonable use exception.  

 

Finding:  The subject property is has less than 2,625 square feet of buildable area 

outside of the slope buffer and steep slope.  As a result, the property qualifies for a 

reasonable use exception.  

 

ii. Consistency with LUC 20.25H.125 Performance standards for landslide 

hazards and steep slopes 

1. This is a reasonable use application.  The preliminary, stated design of the 

proposed structure minimizes alteration of the natural contours of the site to the 

greatest extent possible within the allowance of the Land Use Code. 

2. The structure will be located as close to the front property line as is possible 

given the necessary 10’ front yard setback granted by LUC 20.25H.040.  A larger 

setback is allowed for the garage in order to ensure a car can park full outside of 

the City’s right-of-way. 

3. The project is not built within a steep slope and the project Geotech does not 

anticipate increase risk or the need for greater buffers on neighboring properties. 

4. No large retaining walls are proposed.  A small wall less than two feet high, is 

proposed along the edge of the driveway and within the allowed buildable area. 

5. The development will minimize impervious surface by having a shortened 

driveway and minimal surfaces exterior to the house. 

6. No changes in grade outside the building footprint are noted, other than 

absolutely necessary for the construction of the retaining walls for the foundation 

and the construction of the residence itself.  However the proposed plan has 

limited information regarding site grading.  The plan submitted with the building 

permit is required to be built to minimize topographic change outside of the 2,625 

of buildable area. 

7. The house is located in a relatively flat area and the house foundation walls are 

not anticipated to be used for retention.   

8. The house is not built within a steep slope and pole construction is not 

anticipated. 

9. No parking structures are proposed. 

10. The proposed developed area is located outside of the slope buffer as much as 

possible and impacts 1,342 square feet of the buffer, leaving 2,576 square feet 

outside of the area of permanent disturbance.  Through the reasonable use 

exception, the applicant is granted an area of permanent disturbance not to 

exceed 2,625 square feet. The remaining buffer area, above the top-of-slope is 

proposed to be restored with native vegetation.  Removal of one significant eight 

inch maple tree within the area allowed for permanent disturbance may be 

needed given the placement of the proposed house.  All attempts to keep the 

tree are required but an arborist may find the tree to be a hazard.  The restoration 

proposed assumes removal of the maple.  See Figure 2 below for planting plan. 
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Figure 2 

 
 

iii. Reasonable Use 

20.25H.205 Performance standards for reasonable use 

1. The structure is located on the site at the western extent of the property.  It will 

conform to the minimum required 10’ front yard setback.  The permanent 

disturbance on the site will be at or below the maximum allowed per the 

reasonable use exception allowed for this site. 

2. The access point for the new structure will be from the west side of the structure 

from 151st Avenue SE.  Any other access points will be situated to minimize 

disturbance to the adjacent critical area buffer, but shall comply with International 

Building Code and International Fire Code requirements adopted by the City of 

Bellevue. 

3. The access drive will be on the west side of the structure.  This is the location 

furthest from the most sensitive areas of the property.  Utilities and drainage will 

also access from 151st Avenue SE.  Drainage will be directed away from the 

steep slope. 

4. All utilities serving the site will come from the west of the site and avoid the steep 

slope critical area and buffer to the east of the proposed house. See Conditions 

of Approval in Section VIII of this report.   

5. All utility installation, construction or staging will occur with the areas of 

permanent disturbance and will be covered by permanent structures or surfaces.   

6. There will be no areas of permanent disturbance outside of the 2,625 square foot 
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area allowed under the reasonable use exception.  No permanent disturbance 

will occur within any critical areas.  See Conditions of Approval in Section VIII 

of this report. 

   

7. Fencing and buffer plantings are planned for the boundaries of buffers 

surrounding the new residence, and above the top-of-slope. 

 

IV. Public Notice and Comment 

 

Application Date: December 1, 2015 

Public Notice (500 feet):  January 14, 2016 

Minimum Comment Period: January 28, 2016 

 

The Notice of Application for this project was published in the City of Bellevue weekly 

permit bulletin and Seattle Times on January 14, 2016. It was mailed to property owners 

within 500 feet of the project site.  No comments were received.  

 

V. Summary of Technical Reviews 
 

Clearing and Grading: 

The Clearing and Grading Division of the Development Services Department has 

reviewed the proposed development for compliance with Clearing and Grading codes 

and standards.  The Clearing and Grading staff found no issues with the proposed 

development. 

 

VI. Decision Criteria 

 

The proposal, as conditioned below, meets the applicable regulations and decision criteria 

for a Critical Areas Land Use Permit pursuant to LUC Section 20.30P. 

 

A. Critical Areas Land Use Permit Decision Criteria 20.30P 

The Director may approve or approve with modifications an application for a critical 

areas land use permit if: 

 

1. The proposal obtains all other permits required by the Land Use Code;  

Finding:  A building permit application and any other required permit shall be issued 

for construction to begin.  See Conditions of Approval in Section VIII of this 

report. 

 

2. The proposal utilizes to the maximum extent possible the best available 

construction, design and development techniques which result in the least impact 

on the critical area and critical area buffer; 

Finding:  The proposal is consistent with required performance standards for projects in 

the shoreline overlay district.  The resulting development will improve stormwater quality 

and provide vegetation in the shoreline buffer which is an improvement over the existing 
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condition. 

 

3. The proposal incorporates the performance standards of Part 20.25H to the 

maximum extent applicable, and ; 

Finding:  As discussed in Section III of this report, the applicable performance standards 

are being met. 

 

4. The proposal will be served by adequate public facilities including street, fire 

protection, and utilities; and; 

Finding:  The impact of the proposed home is already assumed in the City’s 

infrastructure plans. 

 

5. The proposal includes a mitigation or restoration plan consistent with the 

requirements of LUC Section 20.25H.210; and  

Finding:  All areas of temporary disturbance associated with the construction and staging 

of the new single-family residence will be restored per an approved restoration and 

mitigation plan.  The permanent disturbance will occur within the 2,625 square feet 

allowed under 20.25H.190.  The proposed restoration planting will be carried out as 

proposed on the submitted plans.  Maintenance and monitoring is as proposed in the 

submitted monitoring plan.  See Attachment 1 for planting plan and Attachment 2 for 

mitigation and monitoring plan. 

 

6. The proposal complies with other applicable requirements of this code. 

Finding:  As discussed in Section III of this report, the proposal complies with all other 

applicable requirements of the Land Use Code. 

 

VII. Conclusion and Decision 

After conducting the various administrative reviews associated with this proposal, 

including Land Use Code consistency, City Code and Standard compliance reviews, the 

Director of Planning and Community Development does hereby approve with conditions 

the proposal to construct a new house, under a reasonable use exception, for the 

property at 4560 151st Avenue SE. 

 

Note - Expiration of Approval: In accordance with LUC 20.30P.150 a Critical Areas 

Land Use Permit automatically expires and is void if the applicant fails to file for a 

Clearing and Grading Permit or other necessary development permits within one year 

of the effective date of the approval.   

 

VIII. Conditions of Approval 

 

The applicant shall comply with all applicable Bellevue City Codes and 

Ordinances including but not limited to: 
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Applicable Ordinances Contact Person 

Clearing and Grading Code- BCC 23.76 Savina Uzunow, 425-452-7860 

Land Use Code- BCC 20.25H Reilly Pittman, 425-452-4350 

Noise Control- BCC 9.18 Reilly Pittman, 425-452-4350 

 

The following conditions are imposed under the Bellevue City Code authority 

referenced: 

 

1. Building Permit Required: Approval of this Critical Areas Land Use Permit does 

not constitute an approval of a development permit.  A building permit and any other 

construction permit is required.  Plans submitted as part of the permit application 

shall be consistent with the plans reviewed for this approval. 

 

Authority: Land Use Code 20.30P.140 

Reviewer: Reilly Pittman, Development Services Department 

 

2. Maintenance and Monitoring:  The submitted monitoring plan included in 

Attachment 2 is required to be implemented.  Annual monitoring reports are required 

to be submitted to Land Use staff.  Monitoring reports should be mailed to: 

 

Environmental Planning Manager 

Development Services Department 

City of Bellevue 

PO Box 90012 

Bellevue, WA  98009-9012 

 

Authority: Land Use Code 20.25H.220 

Reviewer: Reilly Pittman, Development Services Department 

 

3. Maintenance Surety:  A maintenance surety is required to be submitted based on 

100 percent of the cost estimated for a qualified specialist to maintain and monitor 

the planting area.  The maintenance surety is required prior to building permit 

issuance. 

 

Authority: Land Use Code 20.30P.140 

Reviewer: Reilly Pittman, Development Services Department 

 

4. Permanent Disturbance:  All permanent disturbance is limited to the area depicted 

on the approved plan.  Temporary disturbance outside of the area of permanent 

disturbance may be allowed but none is proposed on the plans.  Any future 

temporary disturbance may require additional restoration. 

 

Authority: Land Use Code 20.25H.200 

Reviewer: Reilly Pittman, Development Services Department 
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5. Land Use Inspection:  Following installation of planting the applicant shall contact 

Land Use staff to inspect the planting area.  At the end of 3 years inspection by Land 

Use staff is required to release the maintenance surety.   Staff will need to find that 

the plants are in a healthy and growing condition and the mitigation plan is successful 

per the established performance standards in the monitoring plan.  Throughout the 

monitoring period Land Use staff has the right to enter the property to inspect the 

planting. 

 

Authority: Land Use Code 20.30P.140 

Reviewer: Reilly Pittman, Development Services Department 

 

6. Noise Control:  Noise related to construction is exempt from the provisions of BCC 

9.18 between the hours of 7 am to 6 pm Monday through Friday and 9 am to 6 pm 

on Saturdays, except for Federal holidays and as further defined by the Bellevue 

City Code. Noise emanating from construction is prohibited on Sundays or legal 

holidays unless expanded hours of operation are specifically authorized in advance.  

Requests for construction hour extension must be done in advance with submittal of 

a construction noise expanded exempt hours permit. 

 

Authority:  Bellevue City Code 9.18 

Reviewer: Reilly Pittman, Development Services Department 

 












